

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. SC03-446 and SC03-552 (consolidated)

Lower Court Case Nos. 4D02-2584 and 4D02-3315 (consolidated)

JOHN M. and PATRICIA A. HAIRE,
CAROLYN SELIGMAN, LAZ and ELLEN SCHNEIDER,
SUSAN B. PETERSON, STEPHEN M. WOLFMAN,
ROBERT SCHERER, SUSAN and HIRAM FRANK,
JUDITH and BERNARD MACNOW, BROWARD COUNTY,
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, CITY OF PLANTATION,
CITY OF FT. LAUDERDALE, CITY OF POMPANO BEACH,
CITY OF CORAL SPRINGS, TOWN OF DAVIE, CITY OF
HOLLYWOOD, CITY OF BOCA RATON and VILLAGE OF PINECREST,

Petitioners,

vs.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
CONSUMER SERVICES and STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Robert A. Ginsburg
Miami-Dade County Attorney
Robert A. Duvall, III
Assistant County Attorney
111 N.W. 1st Street, Suite 2810
Miami, Florida 33128
Telephone: (305) 375-5151
Facsimile: (305) 375-5611

Monroe D. Kiar, Town Attorney
Town of Davie
6191 S.W. 45th Street, Suite 6151A
Davie, Florida 33314
(954) 584-9770

Gordon B. Linn, City Attorney
Jim Stokes, Asst. City Attorney
City of Pompano Beach
P.O. Box 2083
Pompano Beach, Florida 33061
(954) 786-4614

Edward A. Dion
Broward County Attorney
Andrew J. Meyers
Chief Appellate Counsel
115 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 423
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600
Facsimile: (954) 357-7641

Samuel S. Goren, City Attorney
City of Coral Springs
Michael D. Cirullo, Esquire
Goren, Cherof, Doody & Ezrol, P.A.
3099 E. Commercial Blvd., Suite 200
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33308
(954) 771-4500

Diana Grub Frieser, City Attorney
John O. McKirchy, Asst. City Attorney
City of Boca Raton
201 West Palmetto Park Road
Boca Raton, Florida 33432
(561) 393-7718

Ebony J. Calloway
Assistant City Attorney
City of Fort Lauderdale
P.O. Box 14250
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33302-4250
(954) 828-5037

Donald J. Lunny, Jr., City Attorney
City of Plantation
Brinkley, McNerney, et al.
200 E. Las Olas Blvd.
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 522-2200

Cynthia A. Everett, Village Attorney
Village of Pinecrest
2600 Douglas Road, Suite 1100
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(305) 446-3244

Daniel L. Abbott, City Attorney
City of Hollywood
2600 Hollywood Blvd., Room 407
Hollywood, Florida 33030
(954) 921-3425

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	
Point I The District Court Denied Due Process By Deciding The Ultimate Constitutionality Of The Canker Law	1
Point II The Canker Law Denies Due Process Under <i>Corneal</i>, Which The District Court Erroneously Determined Was Inapplicable	2
Point III Even If The <i>Corneal</i> Standard Was Inapplicable, Petitioners Sufficiently Demonstrated, For Purposes Of A Temporary Injunction, That The Canker Law Denies Both Substantive And Procedural Due Process	5
Point IV This Court Should Address The Search And Seizure Issues	13
Point V FCM Ignores Both The Record And The Governing Cases	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page</u>
Art. I, §2, Fla. Const.	6
Art. I, §12, Fla. Const.	13
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Cantor v. Davis</i> , 489 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1986)	13
<i>Caufield v. Cantele</i> , 837 So.2d 371 (Fla. 2002)	14
<i>Catanzaro v. Weiden</i> , 188 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999)	12, 13
<i>Corneal v. State Plant Board</i> , 95 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1957)	2 - 6, 12, 16
<i>Denney v. Conner</i> , 462 So.2d 534 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)	16
<i>Dept. of Agriculture v. Bonanno</i> , 568 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1990)	4, 5, 11
<i>Dept. of Agriculture v. Broward County</i> , 810 So.2d 1056 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	1
<i>Dept. of Agriculture v. Mid-Florida Growers, Inc.</i> , 521 So.2d 101 (Fla. 1988)	4
<i>Dept. of Agriculture v. Polk</i> , 568 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1990)	17
<i>Dept. of Agriculture v. Varela</i> , 732 So.2d 1146 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1999)	17
<i>Dept. of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</i> , 588 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1991)	7, 13
<i>Fla. Dept. of Agriculture v. Haire</i> , 836 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	passim
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	12, 13
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclam. Assoc., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	12, 13
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	14
<i>In re Forfeiture of 1969 Piper Navajo</i> , 592 So.2d 233 (Fla. 1992)	6
<i>Keshbro v. City of Miami</i> , 801 So.2d 864 (Fla. 2001)	7
<i>L. Maxcy v. Mayo</i> , 139 So. 121 (Fla. 1932)	16, 17, 18
<i>Lane v. Chiles</i> , 698 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1997)	6
<i>Lite v. State</i> , 617 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1993)	6

<i>Lykes Bros. v. Bd. Of Commn's of Everglades Drainage District</i> , 41 So.2d 898 (Fla. 1949)	1
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	5, 6, 10, 16
<i>Murray v. Regier</i> , 2002 WL 31728885 (Fla. 2002)	14
<i>Oliver v. U.S.</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	7
<i>Patchen v. Fla. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 817 So.2d 854 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2002), <i>rev. granted</i> 829 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	4, 17
<i>PK Ventures, Inc. v. Raymond James & Assoc.</i> , 690 So.2d 1296 (Fla. 1997)	14
<i>Sapp Farms, Inc. v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 761 So.2d 347 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) . . .	16
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	14
<i>State v. T.G.</i> , 800 So.2d 204 (Fla. 2001)	14
<i>State Plant Board v Smith</i> , 110 So.2d 401 (Fla.1959)	4, 5, 7, 11, 12, 16
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expwy. Auth. v. A.G.W.S. Corp.</i> , 640 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	17
<i>Tucker v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 301 F.3d 1281 (11 th Cir. 2002)	14
<u>Florida Statutes</u>	
Chapter 89-91, Laws of Florida	5
Chapter 2002-11, Laws of Florida	passim
§581.1845, Fla. Stat. (2002)	3 - 5
Chapter 116, Fla. Stat. (2002)	15
Chapter 668, Fla. Stat. (2002)	15
<u>Other Authority</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(ii)	13
Fla. Admin. Code R. 5B-58.001 (2002)	10
Conf. Rpt. on Fla. Sen. S2-A, Item 1396A (May 27, 2003)	3
